
 

 

 
 

LINCOLN TOWN DEAL BOARD 
 

Thursday, 23 June 2022 2.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, 

City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Liam Scully (Chair), Angela Andrews, Jacqui Bunce, 
Tim Chambers, Lord Cormack, Councillor Richard Davies, 
Julian Free, James Foster, Charlotte Goy, Nicole Hilton, 
Valerie Johnson, Caroline Killeavy, Ursula Lidbetter, David Lewis, 
Group Captain Lorriman-Hughes, Karl McCartney MP, 
Ric Metcalfe, Peter Neil, Leo- Scott Smith, Edward Strange, 
Nick Worboys and Vacancy 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Kate Ellis (Strategic Major Developments Director), Jaclyn Gibson 
(Chief Finance Officer), Michelle Smith (Development Officer), 
Steve Welsby (Communications Manager), Gill Wilson (Growth 
Strategy and Funding Manager), Francesca Bell (PPASB and 
Licensing Service Manager) Democratic Services and Will Mason 
 

AGENDA 

SECTION A Pages  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 
Liam Scully 
Lord Cormack 
Julian Free 
Group Caption Lorryman - Hughes 
Leo Scott Smith 
Peter Neil 
Charlotte Goy 
Valerie Johnson 
 

 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 18 March 2022  
 

3 - 6 

3.  Progress on Project Adjustment  
 

Verbal 
Report 

4.  Project Programme Update  
 

 

(a)   Project Progress and Update Report  
 

7 - 24 

(b)   Headlines from Completed DLUHC Monitoring Return  
 

Verbal 
Report 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.  Communications Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

6.  Levelling Up and Shared Prosperity Fund - Presentation by Kate Ellis  
 

Verbal 
Report 

7.  Any Other Business  
 

 

8.  Date of Next Meeting  
 
Friday 21st October 
Location: The Drill 
 

 

9.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

25 - 26 

10.  Part B Item  
 
Programme Risk Assessment Paper 2  
 [Exempt Paras ] 
 
 

27 - 38 

 



Lincoln Town Deal Board 18 March 2022 

 
Present: Liam Scully (in the Chair), Angela Andrews (City of 

Lincoln Council), Jacqui Bunce (NHS), Tim Chambers 
(Cool Data), Lord Cormack (House of Lords), Julian Free 
(University of Lincoln), Valerie Johnson (St Marks), 
Caroline Killeavy (YMCA), Ursula Lidbetter (Lincolnshire 
Co-operative), Karl McCartney MP (Lincoln Constituency 
MP), Councillor Ric Metcalfe (City of Lincoln Council), 
Peter Neil (Bishop Grosseteste University) and Edward 
Strange (Brewin Dolphin) 
 

Also in Attendance: Kate Ellis (Major Developments Director), Gill Wilson 
(Growth Strategy and Funding Manager), Jaclyn Gibson 
(Chief Finance Officer) and Steve Welsby 
(Communications Manager) 

 
25.  Apologies for Absence  

 
The Democratic Services and Elections Manager advised that Gary Headland from 
the Lincoln College had resigned from the Board leaving an additional vacancy to be 
filled alongside the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
The Chair expressed his thanks on behalf of the Board for Gary’s services and 
advised that officers would work together to appoint a new replacement. 
 
Julian Free was also welcomed as the new representative for Lincoln University. 
 

26.  Declarations of Interest  
 

The Chair advised the Board that individuals would not need to declare an interest in 
individual projects when the subject for discussion was part of the wider programme, 
therefore, no declarations of interest were received. 
 

27.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 14 January 2022  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Board held on 14th January be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

28.  Investment Sub-Committee Update (Verbal Report) 
 

Angela Andrews (Chair of the Investment Sub-Committee) advised the Board, 
specifically new members, that the role of the Investment Sub-Committee was to 
evaluate a range of cases with a view to allocate funding subject to a number of 
conditions. 
 
She advised that there were additional funds to allocate due to the HIVE project 
being removed. Officers looked at new and outstanding projects but no new projects 
were an appropriate fit so after reviewing some existing projects, five were 
considered (HEAT, Lincoln Science and Innovation, the Barbican, Sincil Bank and 
Store of Stories). A couple of projects that fell were asked to put in a more detailed 
business case for further consideration by the Sub-Committee. 
 
Concerns were raised with regards to the amount of monies allocated to a project 
which wasn’t match funded but it was concluded that the final decision would be 

3

Item No. 2



made by the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy to approve the 
allocation of funds. 
 
A member of the Board raised a concern regarding the eligibility of funding for 
Greyfriars and officers highlighted that were was currently a funding gap and advised 
that a proposal be put forward for additional funding. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

29.  Project Programme Update (Verbal Report) 
 

Gill Wilson (Growth Strategy and Funding Manager) provided a brief update on the 
twelve outstanding projects and explained they had now all been submitted. After the 
conditions had been signed off they would need a further sign off by an officer before 
progressing to delivery and payment. 
 
She advised that of the twelve projects, six were satisfied and ready for a grant 
funding agreement, the remaining six were moving through the same process. 
 
A summary of the twelve projects was provided to the Board including the funding 
allocation amount and status. Officers were confident that the projects would be 
submitted to Government by the deadline of 22 March 2022. 
 
Questions were raised about the status of projects however it was suggested that 
the discussion be revisited during the Part B item identified at item 12 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that the project programme update be noted. 
 

30.  Programme Re-Profile Options Report (To Follow) 
 

Gill Wilson (Growth Strategy and Funding Manager) provided a very brief overview 
of the Re-profile report and advised a decision be sought on whether or not to accept 
the Investment Board recommendations. 
 
Angela Andrews (Chair of the Investment Sub-Committee) briefly outlined the 
projects being submitted as advised by the Chair to the Board for clarity before it 
was put to the Board for a decision. 
 
It was moved and seconded and upon being put to the vote it was RESOLVED that 
the Investment Board recommendations of the following projects be submitted 
subject to final approval by the Accountable body: 
 

 Science and Innovation 

 Barbican 

 Sincil Bank 

 Store of StoriesHEAT Project 
 

31.  Date and Time of Future Meetings  
 

It was agreed that the next meeting of the Lincoln Town Board on 8 July 2022 would 
take place in person at City Hall offices.   The use of hybrid technologies would be 
explored to enable virtual attendance. However, it was explained that at present, this 
equipment was not available in the committee rooms.   
 
Dates of future meetings were included on the agenda. 

4



 
32.  Communications Update (Verbal Report) 

 
Caroline Killeavy (YMCA) informed the Board that a sub-group had successfully 
been set up to oversee the Engagement Plan. Members of the sub-group were 
confirmed as follows:- Steve Welsby, Sarah Curtis, Ric Metcalfe, Karl McCartney 
and Charlotte Goy, with Caroline Killeavy acting as Chair. 
 
Funding had been secured to recruit a new Communications Officer post. Human 
Resources were in the process of approving a job description and person 
specification before advertising the role. The post would be full time however part of 
the role would be allocated solely to the Lincoln Town Deal. 
 
Caroline Killeavy provided Board members with a brief overview of a presentation for 
“Be Lincoln” campaign explaining how elements of it were being refreshed and made 
a recommendation to the Board asking for any changes. 
 
Board members suggested a few amendments to the overall look and submitted 
them to the Communications Team. A draft handbook had also been in circulation to 
help deliver and maximise the impact of communication channels. It was advised 
that the presentation and handbook would also be presented at the Breakfast 
Briefing on 8 April 2022. 
 
It was moved and seconded and upon being put to the vote it was RESOLVED that: 
 

 The Communications Team make changes to the “Be Lincoln” presentation. 

 Progress of the “Be Lincoln” campaign be added to the agenda for the next 
meeting. 

 
33.  Update on implications of Levelling Up White Paper (Verbal Report) 

 
Kate Ellis (Strategic Major Developments Director) advised the Board that officers 
were expecting notification on what was required on the UK shared prosperity 
funding and guidance in the next coming weeks. A follow up would be provided once 
documents had been received and in addition, a briefing note on what it would mean 
for the City of Lincoln. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

34.  Any Other Business (Verbal Report) 
 

None. 
 

35.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 
information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

36.  Town Deal Programme and Business Case Development - Town Deal Update 
Report  

 

5



It was advised that the majority of projects were on track and there were no negative 
impacts at present. Officers were confident with the current position but highlighted 
that there were risks, of which were outlined to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted.  
 

6



 

 

 
 

Lincoln Town deal Programme Update June 2022 
  

Of the 13 projects originally in the programme, 12 have submitted business cases, completed the due 

diligence process and been approved by the Investment Committee, subject to conditions. One project 

has withdrawn from the programme.  Summary documents for all 12 approved projects have been 

submitted to government. 

 

Following the withdrawal of the Hive project, expressions of interest were sought for existing or new 

projects which were aligned with the Lincoln Investment Plan, could produce a business case by the 

end of February 2022 and would add value to the programme. 

 

Independent assessment was undertaken of the proposals and three projects invited to submit business 

cases.  The Investment Sub Committee approved, subject to conditions, additional funds for the 

Barbican Production and Maker Hub and LCFC Community Skills & Education Hub as well as a new 

project – the Lincoln Science and Innovation Park Innovation Hub.  Final sign on these approvals is 

awaited from government. 

 

At the time of writing, six projects have satisfied all the pre-contract conditions of due diligence and six 

have remaining pre-contract conditions to meet before a Grant Funding Agreement can be issued. 

 

 

  

7

Item No. 4a



Town Deal Programme & Business Case Development, Lincoln: Town Deal Update Report  

   

  

  
 R2473 - Lincoln Town Deal Update Report March 2022  1  Focus Consultants 2010 LLP  

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

  

  

 

 

 
 

 

Lincoln Connected  
Project  Lincoln Connected  

Lead  Visit Lincoln  

Total Project Cost  £1.887m  

Town Deal Funding  £1.483m  

Expected Spend Period  2021/22-2024/25  

  

Key outcomes/outputs 

Outcomes/benefits   Outputs  

  Provision of infrastructure and 
resource to digitalise the high 
street and visitor economy, 
enabling visitors, residents and 
businesses to connect through a 
digital platform.   

 the provision of lighting, 
animations, art and cultural 
activities and installations over 
the next five years. 

 2 temporary FT jobs supported during 
project implementation* 

 1 full-time equivalent (FTE) permanent 
jobs created through the projects* 

 1full-time equivalent (FTE) permanent 
jobs safeguarded through the projects* 

 1 Open CMS Infrastructure 
 500 Digitally Enhanced Businesses 

[...]
met, and a Grant Funding 

Agreement is in place.  The project has faced some challenges in terms of recruitment, but a 

Project Co-ordinator has been appointed and due to commence by the end of June.  The more 

senior post of Business Development Manager was readvertised week commencing 6th June.  

There has been some minor slippage to programme but all project activity completed is expected 

to be completed by the end of December 2025.    

 

13



Town Deal Programme & Business Case Development, Lincoln: Town Deal Update Report  

   

  

  
R2473 - Lincoln Town Deal Update Report March 2022  7  Focus Consultants 2010 LLP  

 

 

  

The Barbican  
Project  The Barbican Production & Maker Hub for  Creative 

Industries 
Lead  University of Lincoln  

Total Project Cost  £3.342m  

Town Deal Funding  £1.6m  

Expected Spend Period  2022/23-2023/24  

  

Key outcomes/outputs 

Outcomes/benefits   Outputs  

 Regeneration and reuse of a 
Grade II listed building which 
has been unoccupied since 2008 

 Provision of a creative business 
cluster hub  

 Provision of space for the 
establishment of start-up and 
fledgling businesses within the 
creative sector 

 a programme of support for 
individuals and emerging  
businesses within the cultural 
sector 
 

 4.6 full-time equivalent (FTE) 
permanent jobs created through the 
projects* 

 20.5 New Jobs created every 3 years 
through the scheme (indirect) 

 1 No of Heritage buildings 
renovated/restored 

 1 No. of Cultural Facilities 
 1 No of public amenities/facilities 

created 
 600 M2 Amount of floor space 

repurposed 
 20 No. of new enterprises receiving non 

financial support every 3 years 

Status   

  The Business Case has been approved subject to conditions and there are some pre-contract 

conditions which still need to be met.  Since the last update, Lincolnshire Co-op have increased 

their contribution to the project to £1.1m which is all grant rather than loan funding.  This, alongside 

the
[...]
er of 

children in food poverty 

Status   

The Business Case has been approved subject to conditions and Listed Building Consent has 

been secured.  All but one of the conditions has been met which is confirmation that a lease is in 

place between City of Lincoln Council and Acts Trust.  A draft lease has now been provided by 

the Council and is being reviewed by the Trust’s solicitors.  Once agreed, this will enable the Grant 

Funding Agreement to be issued. As with other capital projects in the programme, inflation 

pressure and material supply are considered project risks, but appropriate allowances and 

contingencies have been included and will be de-risked as the project moves to the procurement 

of a contractor. 

-  

15



Town Deal Programme & Business Case Development, Lincoln: Town Deal Update Report  

   

  

  
R2473 - Lincoln Town Deal Update Report March 2022  9  Focus Consultants 2010 LLP  

  

 

 

  

 

  

Re-imagining Greyfriars  
Project  Re-imagining Greyfriars  

Lead  Heritage Lincolnshire  

Total Project Cost  £2m  

Town Deal Funding  £0.54m  

Expected Spend Period  2021/22-2023/24  

  

Key outcomes/outputs 

Outcomes/benefits   Outputs  

 Regeneration and repurposing 
of a Grade 1 listed Building 
(unused for  15 years) as  visitor 
and educational facility 

 Provision of space for 
educational purposes for 
schools, universities and running 
courses and workshops.  

 Provision of  temporary 
exhibition space, 

 50 temporary FT jobs supported during 
project implementation* 

 2 full-time equivalent (FTE) permanent 
jobs created through the projects* 

 1 No of Buildings taken off the heritage 
at risk register 

 1 No of heritage buildings 
renovated/restored 

 30 Local Learners Supported 
 1 New education programme for public 

benefit to all ages 
 18000 Visitors to site 

Status   

The Business Case has been approved subject to conditions and there are some pre-contract 

conditions which still need to be met. 
[...]
nd evening classes each year of which 

25% (240) are unique visits (excluding repeat visits) 

LSIP 

Innovation 

Hub  

4.1:1 3.08:1 3.08:1 168 new jobs over 20 years generating a wage premium of £5,875 per new job 

created and an additional £36,000 of GVA per new job. 

£133,416 of Land Value Uplift based on the actual price paid (assuming half the 

site is utilised) and then uplift is calculated using VOA land values, 2019 for 

‘Office – Edge of CBD’ for the Greater Lincolnshire Area. 

 

24



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

25

Item No. 9



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

27

Item No. 10



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 18 March 2022
	4a Project Progress and Update Report
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Part B Item



Minutes of the meeting


Lincoln Town Deal Board 23 June 2022 

 
Present: Angela Andrews (City of Lincoln Council), Jacqui Bunce 

(NHS), James Foster (Lincoln College), Caroline Killeavy 
(YMCA), Ursula Lidbetter (Lincolnshire Co-operative), 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe (City of Lincoln Council), Peter 
Neil (Bishop Grosseteste University), Edward Strange 
(Brewin Dolphin) and Nick Worboys (Longhurst) 
 

Also in Attendance: Gill Wilson (City of Lincoln Council), Michelle Smith (City 
of Lincoln Council), Francesca Bell (City of Lincoln 
Council), Steve Welsby (City of Lincoln Council), Cheryl 
Evans (City of Lincoln Council), Clare Stait (City of 
Lincoln Council) 
 

 

Actions 
 

GW to invite Lincoln College to present an update on the Drill and HEAT at the next 
meeting 
 

FB to draft and circulate the corresponding terms of reference for the Board to act as 
the interim Partnership Board to UKSPF. 
 

 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, Ric Metcalfe (Leader of the Council, 

City of Lincoln Council) took the Chair. 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

It was noted that the following apologies had been given: 
 

- Liam Scully 
- Lord Cormack 
- Julian Free 
- Group Captain Lorriman-Hughes OBE 
- Leo Scott Smith 
- Charlotte Goy 
- Valerie Johnson 
- Professor Scott Fleming 
- David Lewis 
- Mick Lazarus 
- Nicole Hilton (and her substitute, Will Mason) 
- Councillor Richard Davies 
- Karl McCartney MP 

 
2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 18 March 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Board held on 18 March 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

3.  Progress on Project Adjustment (Verbal Report) 
 

Gill Wilson (Growth Strategy and Funding Manager) provided a brief update on 
behalf of Mick Lazarus (DLUHC): 



 

 Project adjustment requests (PARs) for Lincoln’s LSIP, Barbican. Store of 
Stories and Lincoln City Foundation projects had been submitted which 
included the reinvestment of the £1m that was previously allocated to the 
HIVE project. 
 

 The LSIP project, given its scale, was at risk of exposure to additional rises in 
inflation and the Board and local partners were keen to secure approval for 
the proposed changes to avoid any further delays. 

 

 As part of the Project Adjustment Process, Minister O’Brien had asked to see 
details of change requests for all levelling up funds, including Town Deals, 
before notifying places of any decision. Change requests for LSIP, Barbican, 
Store of Stories and Lincoln City Foundation would be included in the next 
approvals submission which would shortly be submitted to the Minister. A 
decision could take up to 3 weeks. 
 

 Five of Lincolns eight remaining projects had passed the DLUHC internal 
review process and had now entered the payment stage where they were 
subject to finance checks. These projects were: 
 

- Wigford Way Feasibility Study 
- Greyfriars 
- Hospitality Events & Tourism Institute (HEAT) 
- Lincoln Connected 
- Lincoln Made Smarter 

 
RESOLVED that the progress on project adjustment be noted. 
 

4.  Project Programme Update  
(a)   Project Progress and Update Report   

 
Gill Wilson (Growth Strategy and Funding Manager) provided a presentation to the 
Board on updates to the project Programme. 
 
Twelve of the thirteen Programme Projects had achieved Business Case Assurance 
by 31 March 2022 and all Stage 2 summary documents submitted for these, as per 
the condition set out in the Heads of Terms and Grant Offer latter dated 20 August 
2021. One project, the Hive Project had been withdrawn from the Programme and a 
Programme Adjustment option had been requested and was currently under 
consideration. 
 
The twelve approved projects had progressed with the sign off of the outstanding 
assurance pre contract conditions to enable a Grant Funding Agreement to be 
completed. 
 
One project, The Drill, had now completed the development phase and been paid all 
Town Fund Grant of £1m. This project would continue with the monitoring and 
evaluation phase, which involved quarterly reporting on progress against the 
identified outcomes and outputs. The Board would be updated on the monitoring and 
evaluation status at future meetings. 
 
Seven projects had satisfied all pre-contract condition stages with the Grant Funding 
Applications either being finalised or finished. These projects were: 
 



- The Drill 
- Central Market 
- Tentercroft Street 
- Lincoln City Foundation 
- Lincoln Made Smarter 
- Store of Stories 
- Wigford Way 

 
Five projects were yet to complete the Pre-Contract Condition sign-off, but these 
projects were continuing to develop/progress delivery as far as possible in parallel to 
finalising the Town Fund Contract, minimising the risk to the programme. These 
projects were: 
 

- Lincoln Connected 
- HEAT 
- Barbican 
- Greyfriars 
- Sincil Bank 

 
Caroline Killeavy (YMCA) commented that the role of the Board would change as 
Projects complete delivery and monitor the monitoring and evaluation phase. It was 
agreed that the role against the Terms of Reference be reviewed and that a 
programme of Project presentations and review be considered for future meetings.  
 
Action: GW to invite Lincoln College to present an update on the Drill and HEAT at 
the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the project programme update be noted.  
 

(b)   Headlines from Completed DLUHC Monitoring Return  (Verbal Report) 
 
Gill Wilson (Growth Strategy and Funding Manager) explained that there was a 
requirement to report progress to DLUHC twice a year. The first report had been 
submitted at the beginning of June 2022 which had included updates on progress, 
expenditure (actual and forecast), outputs and outcomes and any risks. 
 

5.  Communications Update (Verbal Report) 
 

Caroline Killeavy (YMCA) provided an update to the Board from the Communications 
Sub-Group, which had been set up to oversee the Engagement Plan. 
 
It was advised that Charlotte Goy was leading on a piece of work reviewing the ‘Be 
Lincoln’ brand. 
 
It was reported that there had been significant progress in the Communications team 
at the City of Lincoln Council, as a Senior Communications Officer had been 
appointed and was due to start on 4 July 2022. It was reported that 50% of this 
officer’s time would be spent on the Town Deal Fund and 50% on the Western 
Growth Corridor. 
 
The ‘Be Lincoln’ Twitter account had been re-launched for key project milestones 
and would provide photo opportunities for ministers. 
 
Work on the Lincoln Central Market had been advertised to the public with monthly 
photography taking place to keep the public up to date with progress.  



 
Thoughts were welcome from the Board regarding how pledges that were within the 
communications plan for the Investment Plan were completed. 
 
The Board thanked Caroline Killeavy for all of her work and time spent on the 
Communications Sub-Group. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

6.  Levelling Up and Shared Prosperity Fund - Presentation by Kate Ellis (Verbal 
Report) 

 
NOTE: Angela Andrews and Councillor Ric Metcalfe left the room for this item as 
they declared an interest due to the City of Lincoln Council being relevant 
landowners. 

 
Jacqui Bunce (NHS) took the Chair 

 
Levelling Up Fund (LUF) 
 
Gill Wilson (Growth Strategy and Funding Manager) explained to that Lincoln was a 
priority 1 area for the Levelling Up Fund (LUF). A bid had been submitted in June 
2021 for the City Centre, which comprised of phase 2 of the Transport Hub 
(replacement bridge over the railway for train passengers and public moving 
between Sincil Bank and the City Centre) and the delivery of the Wigford Way public 
realm works (feasibility funded by Town Deal). This bid was unsuccessful but had 
received positive feedback. The main issue was that there was no information 
available in time to enable a strengthened bid to be submitted. 
 
Nationally 400 bids had been submitted with around 100 that were supported. 
 
A second Levelling Up Fund bid was to be submitted by the end of June 2022 and it 
was proposed that it would be for £20m for a bridge on Tritton Road to open up the 
eastern side of the Western Growth Corridor. A wide range of support has been 
shown from local residents, Lincolnshire County Council, Stagecoach and GLLEP. 
This bid would deliver a range of benefits including: 
 

- Faster journeys for all users from a congested part of Lincoln where access to 
the city centre was hampered by the rail level crossing. 
 

- Key piece of infrastructure that accelerated a sustainable urban extension and 
directly unlocked 300 new homes, plus enabled a further 2,200 new homes 
and employment land providing a much-needed boost to the economy. 

 
- Strengthened the case for Home England funding for the connecting spine 

road and development investment to accelerate delivery of the whole. 
 
The Board noted the bid and were generally supportive of the application for 
investment in the City but needed more details of the scheme to be able to provide 
any further comment.  
 
In response to the unsuccessful 2021 bid for the Wigford Way and Station 
improvements including the pedestrian railway bridge, the Board highlighted that this 
was still a priority for the City as outlined in the Lincoln Transport Plan and 



recognised that the Town Fund investment in the feasibility Study for Wigford Way 
was the next stage in developing this project.  
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
 
Francesca Bell (Assistant Director Growth & Development) explained to the Board 
what the UKSPF was and that the City of Lincoln Council must submit a compliant 
Investment Plan by 1 August 2022 to secure an allocation. 
 
Francesca Bell asked the Board for its input as follows: 
 

- Act as the interim Partnership Board until a new Place Board for Lincoln was 
established in early 2023 as part of the UKSPF delivery approach. 

- Individual Board members and their organisations to continue to be part of the 
shaping on the Investment Plan for submission to government by 1 August 
2022 including:  

o Receiving and commenting on the Draft Investment Plan when it is 
ready for circulation later in July; and 

o Responding to a virtual process for offering support for the final 
Investment Plan 

 
In response to the questions put to the Board the following was resolved:  
 

 The Board was supportive of an application for investment form LUF2. 
The Board noted the submission and awaited further updates. 

 

 The Board was happy to act as the Interim Partnership Board to 
UKSPF. 

  
Action: FB to draft and circulate the corresponding terms of reference. 
 

 The Board agreed to contribute in the development of the UKSPF 
Investment Plan and given the time pressures, agreed that this be 
undertaken virtually. 

 
NOTE: At this point in proceedings, Councillor Ric Metcalfe and Angela Andrews 
returned to the meeting for the remainder of the business.  
 

Councillor Ric Metcalfe took the Chair 
 

7.  Any Other Business  
 

None. 
 

8.  Date of Next Meeting  
 

It was agreed that the date of the next meeting would be Friday, 21 October 2022 
and the meeting would take place at The Drill, Lincoln. 
 

9.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business because it was likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 



information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

10.  Part B Item  
 

The Board received an update on the Programme Risk Assessment. 
 
RESOLVED that the Programme Risk Assessment Paper 2 be noted. 
 


